
CITY OF KAMLOOPS 
DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL ELECTION RESULTS 

2022 GENERAL LOCAL ELECTION 

 

Mayor Councillor School District #73 Trustee Reports 

Candidate Name Votes Candidate Name Votes Candidate Name Votes  

Reid Hamer-Jackson 7,298 Katie Neustaeter 11,583 John O’Fee 11,580 Eligible Voters 80,025 

Dieter Dudy 5,650 Bill Sarai 10,737 Kathleen M. Karpuk 10,812 Ballots Cast 23,218 

Sadie Hunter 4,578 Mike O’Reilly 10,626 Heather Grieve 9,821 Turnout 29.01% 

Arjun H. Singh 2,932 Kelly Hall 9,544 Cole Hickson 8,980   

Ray Dhaliwal 2,629 Margot Middleton 8,560 Jo Kang 6,675   

  Dale Bass 8,245 Marian Anderberg 6,213  

  Stephen Karpuk 8,122 Jimmy Johal 6,012  

  Nancy Bepple 7,745 Jennifer Rowse 3,513  

  Randy Sunderman 6,927 Karla Pearce 3,485  

  Caroline F. King 6,743 Shahriar Behmanesh 2,949  

  Dennis Giesbrecht 6,734    

  Darpan Sharma 5,919    

  Jesse Ritcey 5,894    

  Taj Sandur 5,848    

  Daphane Nelson 4,479    

  Jordan Proctor 4,289   

  Mac Gordon 2,903    

  Jamie Allen 2,616    

  Bonnie Cleland 2,450    

  George Dersch 1,877    

  Francois Lambert 1,312    

  Darrell Lariviere 1,199    

  Reo 298    

 



Voting Opportunity Votes Cast
% of Total 

Votes Cast

Ray 

DHALIWAL

Dieter 

DUDY

Reid 

HAMER- 

JACKSON

Sadie 

HUNTER

Arjun H. 

SINGH

Advance Vote - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Heritage House  - Advanced 2,482 11% 252 799 677 405 343

McArthur Island Sports Centre - Advanced 2,656 11% 387 553 964 391 350

Mail Voting & Special Voting Opportunities 1,128 5% 144 254 234 285 191

GVD - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Aberdeen Elementary School 1,768 8% 151 508 507 365 229

Arthur Hatton Elementary School 588 3% 63 116 207 124 74

Arthur Stevenson Elementary School 1,616 7% 175 314 680 270 170

Beattie Elementary School 1,068 5% 96 296 228 249 192

Brocklehurst Middle School 1,306 6% 216 210 525 212 140

Dallas Elementary School 793 3% 92 180 294 141 81

Dufferin Elementary School 959 4% 80 249 283 241 99

Heritage House 780 3% 92 212 185 199 92

Juniper Ridge Elementary School 767 3% 68 205 235 161 94

Lloyd George Elementary School 1,047 5% 80 307 228 292 130

NorKam Secondary School 1,805 8% 255 312 705 307 212

R. L. Clemitson Elementary School 582 3% 73 132 184 114 75

Rayleigh Elementary School 530 2% 80 152 114 113 65

South Sahali Elementary School 1,481 6% 125 472 336 329 208

Valleyview Secondary School 978 4% 117 219 309 217 113

Westmount Elementary School 884 4% 83 160 403 163 74

Total Votes 23,218 29.01% 2,629 5,650 7,298 4,578 2,932

Eligible Voters 80,025

Mayor by Polling Location
This determination of official election results was made by 
the Chief Election Officer on October 19th, 2022 at 3:00 pm 
and is based on ballot accounts as amended or prepared by 
the Chief Election Officer.

I, Amanda Passmore, Chief Election Officer, do hereby declare 
elected, Reid Hamer-Jackson, who received the highest 
number of valid votes for the office of Mayor.

_________________________________________________
Chief Election Officer



Voting Opportunity Votes Cast
% of Total 

Votes Cast

Jamie 

ALLEN
Dale BASS

Nancy 

BEPPLE

Bonnie 

CLELAND

George 

DERSCH

Dennis 

GIESBRECHT

Mac 

GORDON
Kelly HALL

Stephen 

KARPUK

Caroline F.

KING

Francois 

LAMBERT

Darrell 

LARIVIERE

Margot 

MIDDLETON

Daphane 

NELSON

Katie 

NEUSTAETER

Mike 

O'REILLY

Jordan 

PROCTOR
Reo

Jesse 

RITCEY

Taj 

SANDUR
Bill SARAI

Darpan 

SHARMA

Randy 

SUNDERMAN

Advance Vote - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Heritage House  - Advanced 2,482 11% 263 979 836 227 146 655 272 1,188 937 698 127 74 1,094 457 1,386 1,417 414 28 638 620 1,249 609 830

McArthur Island Sports Centre - Advanced 2,656 11% 316 895 800 279 247 864 396 1,068 1,036 846 198 128 986 451 1,192 1,217 466 34 541 562 1,463 827 726

Mail Voting & Special Voting Opportunities 1,128 5% 161 471 464 184 95 279 157 439 370 289 86 75 374 246 580 519 214 21 336 258 479 238 360

GVD - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aberdeen Elementary School 1,768 8% 196 637 571 192 133 493 177 787 658 492 69 79 672 362 931 888 285 13 441 469 789 413 749

Arthur Hatton Elementary School 588 3% 63 194 228 66 41 183 73 217 167 176 46 38 171 152 255 232 140 14 184 133 254 163 140

Arthur Stevenson Elementary School 1,616 7% 178 557 486 143 147 542 330 619 566 517 77 98 646 287 734 675 303 27 370 347 703 474 413

Beattie Elementary School 1,068 5% 114 427 416 119 70 237 104 456 333 261 53 55 339 227 541 498 177 5 339 328 481 241 336

Brocklehurst Middle School 1,306 6% 150 385 417 139 148 423 174 492 465 417 86 90 437 225 577 533 228 27 346 293 776 391 361

Dallas Elementary School 793 3% 102 297 224 81 58 314 99 310 296 261 41 29 328 147 407 353 157 12 160 207 325 233 201

Dufferin Elementary School 959 4% 90 324 281 88 67 268 107 391 360 287 38 61 362 188 534 471 197 8 239 262 378 227 297

Heritage House 780 3% 82 287 293 106 38 177 70 332 224 217 44 42 265 187 379 377 143 15 237 183 338 144 248

Juniper Ridge Elementary School 767 3% 72 251 237 63 71 237 94 326 240 234 41 33 319 127 414 380 157 4 154 247 313 180 220

Lloyd George Elementary School 1,047 5% 85 405 450 125 54 207 75 410 318 237 37 57 398 268 543 435 248 8 370 324 371 182 374

NorKam Secondary School 1,805 8% 232 512 578 203 198 586 269 610 586 563 136 108 528 324 751 668 308 30 414 432 906 514 403

R. L. Clemitson Elementary School 582 3% 75 232 183 59 65 185 62 242 211 166 20 27 246 115 341 255 126 4 141 147 220 145 133

Rayleigh Elementary School 530 2% 58 213 173 36 55 122 66 192 186 122 36 17 228 88 247 197 102 9 142 120 231 96 126

South Sahali Elementary School 1,481 6% 172 613 556 169 103 353 124 679 541 380 71 88 503 294 822 739 246 21 442 402 688 345 501

Valleyview Secondary School 978 4% 99 340 312 94 68 293 108 420 326 292 39 37 342 186 524 452 191 9 203 306 406 254 289

Westmount Elementary School 884 4% 108 226 240 77 73 316 146 366 302 288 67 63 322 148 425 320 187 9 197 208 367 243 220

Total Votes 23,218 29.01% 2,616 8,245 7,745 2,450 1,877 6,734 2,903 9,544 8,122 6,743 1,312 1,199 8,560 4,479 11,583 10,626 4,289 298 5,894 5,848 10,737 5,919 6,927

Eligible Voters 80,025

Councillor by Polling Location

This determination of official election results was made by the Chief Election Officer on October 19th, 
2022 at 3:00 pm and is based on ballot accounts as amended or prepared by the Chief Election Officer.

I, Amanda Passmore, Chief Election Officer, do hereby declare elected the following candidates, who 
received the highest number of valid votes for the office of Councillor:

1. Katie Neustaeter
2. Bill Sarai
3. Mike O’Reilly
4. Kelly Hall
5. Margot Middleton
6. Dale Bass
7. Stephen Karpuk
8. Nancy Bepple

_________________________________________________
Chief Election Officer



Voting Opportunity Votes Cast
% of Total 

Votes Cast

Marian 

ANDERBERG

Shahriar 

BEHMANESH

Heather 

GRIEVE

Cole 

HICKSON

Jimmy 

JOHAL
Jo KANG

Kathleen M. 

KARPUK
John O'FEE

Karla 

PEARCE

Jennifer 

ROWSE

Advance Vote - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Heritage House  - Advanced 2,482 11% 685 347 1,106 961 543 659 1,266 1,452 346 277

McArthur Island Sports Centre - Advanced 2,656 11% 654 327 1,095 874 710 862 1,187 1,342 393 414

Mail Voting & Special Voting Opportunities 1,128 5% 381 172 524 405 269 316 498 611 203 158

GVD - Overflow 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aberdeen Elementary School 1,768 8% 511 251 730 690 457 485 904 908 243 244

Arthur Hatton Elementary School 588 3% 148 62 254 235 182 195 252 270 105 93

Arthur Stevenson Elementary School 1,616 7% 382 198 750 640 449 463 695 734 210 260

Beattie Elementary School 1,068 5% 300 158 487 453 262 293 530 578 159 131

Brocklehurst Middle School 1,306 6% 334 144 498 533 395 451 602 643 202 245

Dallas Elementary School 793 3% 208 96 328 301 193 171 397 408 132 141

Dufferin Elementary School 959 4% 295 107 421 388 268 233 437 463 122 116

Heritage House 780 3% 211 74 307 330 169 185 339 367 130 105

Juniper Ridge Elementary School 767 3% 190 117 355 314 165 201 365 387 116 134

Lloyd George Elementary School 1,047 5% 300 152 490 493 247 299 496 533 152 124

NorKam Secondary School 1,805 8% 380 196 618 683 551 664 721 746 328 370

R. L. Clemitson Elementary School 582 3% 161 77 232 189 142 125 287 272 90 94

Rayleigh Elementary School 530 2% 130 61 183 173 111 140 243 246 66 82

South Sahali Elementary School 1,481 6% 489 216 669 585 407 420 758 812 229 198

Valleyview Secondary School 978 4% 247 99 429 412 226 241 467 467 129 147

Westmount Elementary School 884 4% 207 95 345 321 266 272 368 341 130 180

Total Votes 23,218 29.01% 6,213 2,949 9,821 8,980 6,012 6,675 10,812 11,580 3,485 3,513

Eligible Voters 80,025

School Trustee by Polling Location
This determination of official election results was made by 
the Chief Election Officer on October 19th, 2022 at 3:00 pm 
and is based on ballot accounts as amended or prepared by 
the Chief Election Officer.

I, Amanda Passmore, Chief Election Officer, do hereby 
declare elected the following candidates, who received the 
highest number of valid votes for the office of School 
Trustee.

1. John O’Fee
2. Kathleen M. Karpuk
3. Heather Grieve
4. Cole Hickson
5. Jo Kang

_________________________________________________
Chief Election Officer
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